
 

 

USCHC-42 Participants  
Monday, March 18, 2019 

(as of February 28, 2019) 
Chair, Vice Chair, IHO Secretary General and participants in alphabetical order 

CHAIR 
RDML Shepard M. Smith 
Director, NOAA Office of Coast Survey 
1315 East West Hwy, Bldg. SSMC3 #6500 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Tel: 301-713- 2770 x 134 
shep.smith@noaa.gov 

VICE CHAIR 
Dr. Geneviève Béchard 
Hydrographer General of Canada 
Director General -Canadian Hydrographic Service 
(CHS), 
Ottawa 
Genevieve.Bechard@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

IHO Secretary General  
Dr. Mathias Jonas  
Secretary-General  
International Hydrographic Organization 
4b quai Antoine 1er B.P. 445 
MC 98011 MONACO CEDEX 
Tel: +377 93 10 81 00 
info@iho.int 

Sunny Ahmed 
UKHO - Head of Partnering and 
Engagement (Americas) 
Sunny.Ahmed@UKHO.gov.uk 

Albert Armstrong 
Senior GEOINT Officer (SGO) for Maritime Standards 
Maritime Saftey Office (SFH) 
National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency (NGA) 
Office 7500 GEOINT Drive Springfield, VA 22060 
Tele:  314- 676-6881 
Albert.E.Armstrong@nga.mil 

CAPT Andrew Adams Armstrong III (ret.) 
Co-Director, NOAA-Univ. New Hampshire Joint 
Hydrographic Center  
24 Colovos Road 
Durham, NH 03824-3505 
Tel: (603) 862-4559 
andy.armstrong@noaa.gov 

Matthew Borbash 
Deputy Hydrographer of the Navy 
CTG 80.7/Commander Naval Meteorology and 
Oceanography Command  (NAVMETOCCOM) 
Stennis Space Center, MS 39522-5001 
Tel: 228 688-5082 
matthew.borbash@navy.mil 

CAPT Rick Brennan 
NOAA Office of Coast Survey 
Chief, Hydrographic Surveys Division 
1315 East-West Highway, SSMC3 Room 6108 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Work: 240-533-0030 

Doug Brunt 
Senior Advisor and IHO Liaison, 
CHS Ottawa 
Douglas.Brunt@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Christie L. Ence 
Cartographer 
NOAA Office of Coast Survey 
1315 East West Hwy, Bldg. SSMC3 #7624 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
Tel: 301-713-1968 
christie.ence@noaa.gov 

LCDR David Gothan 
NOAA National Geodetic Survey  
1315 East West Hwy SSMC3 room #8137 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Tel: (619) 947-0614 
david.gothan@noaa.gov 

Serge Gosselin 
Director – Québec 
Canadian Hydrographic Service (CHS) 
Serge.Gosselin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Jonathan Justi 
Senior International Affairs Specialist 
NOAA Office of Coast Survey 
1315 East West Highway, Bldg. SSMC3 #6506 

CAPT Richard “Kitch” Kennedy  USN 
Director, Maritime Safety Office (SFH) 
Office 7500 GEOINT Drive Springfield, VA 22060 
Tele: 571-557-7395 
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Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Tel: 240-533-0111 
Jonathan.Justi@noaa.gov 

Richard.A.Kennedy@nga.mil 

R. Wade Ladner 
Director, Hydrographic Department 
Naval Oceanographic Office, Code NP4 
1002 Balch Blvd. 
Stennis Space Ctr., MS 39522-5001 
Tel: 228-688-5024 
rodney.ladner@navy.mil 

John E. Lowell Jr 
Senior Maritime NGO/NGA Hydrographer Foundation 
GEOINT Group 
 7500 GEOINT Drive Springfield, VA 22060  
Tel: 571-558-3558  
John.E.Lowell@nga.mil 
 

Louis Maltais 
Director – Hydrospatial Services and Support 
CHS Ottawa 
Louis.Maltais@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Mr. Calvin Martin 
Technical Director 
U.S. Navy Fleet Survey Team 
Stennis Space Center, MS 
(228) 688-5659 
calvin.martin2@navy.mil 

Mike Nitska 
President, The Hydrographic Society of America 
202 Jacobs Run 
Scott LA 70583 
Tel: 337-706-8219 
mike.nitska@hydroterratec.com 

Rear Admiral John Okon (TENTATIVE) 
Hydrographer of the Navy 

Julia Powell  
Deputy Chief 
Coast Survey Development Lab 
NOAA Office of Coast Survey 
Tel: 1-240-847-8226 
julia.powell@noaa.gov 

Dave Prince 
Director - Pacific 
Canadian Hydrographic Service (CHS) 
Dave.Prince@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Gwil Roberts 
Manager – Data Acquisition and Technical Services, 
Canadian Hydrographic Service- Pacific 
Gwil.Roberts@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Neeraj Saraf 
NOAA Office of Coast Survey 
Division Chief, Coast Survey Development Laboratory 
(Acting) 
NOAA/NOS/OCS/CSDL 
1315 East West Hwy, Room 6709 
Silver Spring, Maryland  20910  
Tel: 240-847-8260 
Neeraj.Saraf@noaa.gov 

Michael L. Swedberg 
Chief, US Atlantic Coast Branch 
NGA Maritime Safety Office 
7500 GEOINT Drive 
Springfield, VA 22060 
Tel: 571-557-7042 
Michael.l.Swedberg@nga.mil 

Eric Villalobos 
N53 LNO Supervisor 
Naval Meteorology and Oceanography Command 
1100 Balch Blvd, Rm 22247 
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529 
Tel: 228-688-4529 
Eric.villalobos@navy.mil 

LCdr James Zuliani 
GEOINT Maritime, Directorate General of Intelligence 
Policy and Partnerships, 
Canadian Forces Intelligence Command 
James.Zuliani@forces.gc.ca 

BY PHONE 
Sean Legeer (Tentative)  
NOAA Office of Coast Survey-Marine Chart Division 
Cartographer 
1315 East West Hwy, Bldg. SSMC3 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
Tel: 240-847-8123 
Sean.legeer@noaa.gov  
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